

No. 13-817

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL A. HARRIS, Co-Administratrix of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased; and
DOUGLAS MASETH, Co-Administrator of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
RAYMOND B. BIAGINI
DANIEL L. RUSSELL JR.
McKENNA LONG &
ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
BARBARA A. SMITH
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address How The Political Question Doctrine Applies To Contractor-On-The- Battlefield Suits.....	4
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Scope Of Combatant-Activities Preemption.	8
III. The Questions Presented Are Vitally Important And Ripe For Immediate Review....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	12
<i>Carmichael v. KBR</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>In re KBR Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 9
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Taylor v. KBR</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7

Other Authority

Petition for Certiorari, <i>KBR v. Metzgar</i> , No. 13-1241 (Apr. 11, 2014).....	3, 7, 8
